## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE)IMPACT OF MADISON COUNTY FISCAL)CASE NO.COURT'S USE OF MADISON COUNTY)2021-00422UTILITIES DISTRICT'S SYSTEM FOR ITS FIBER)OPTIC CABLE INSTALLATION PROJECT

## <u>O R D E R</u>

A hearing in the above-styled matter was held by video on Wednesday, August 24, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. At the conclusion of the witness testimony, Commission Staff's counsel requested to file post-hearing data requests and counsel for Madison County Utility District (Madison District) requested to file a post-hearing brief.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Post-hearing data requests, if any, shall be filed on or before August 26,

2022.

2. Responses to post-hearing data requests shall be filed on or before September 16, 2022.

3. Counsel for any party wishing to file a memorandum brief addressing any issue raised in the hearing before the Commission, whether it be within the Commission's jurisdiction or not, shall file the brief on or before September 16, 2022. Counsel for any party may file jointly with another party so long as both attorneys sign the filing and represent it as a joint submission.

4. This case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Commission effective 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, September 17, 2022.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

ar hya Commissioner



ATTEST:

<u> Bridwell</u>

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00422

\*Madison County Utilities District 297 Michelle Drive P. O. Box 670 Richmond, KY 40476-0670

\*Jennie Y Haymond Madison County Attorney 135 W. Irvine Street, Suite 202 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

\*Honorable Jud Patterson Patterson Law Office, PLLC 228A. West Main Street P.O. Box 825 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

\*Reagan Taylor Madison Co. Judge Executive 135 West Irvine St. Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475